

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Shaun Robert Ebach,)	
)	
Appellant,)	Supreme Ct. No. 20180290
)	
v.)	District Ct. No. 36-2018-CV-00122
)	
Thomas Sorel, Director, North Dakota)	
Department of Transportation,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 14, 2018
RAMSEY COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE DONOVAN FOUGHTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Nici Meyer
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05733
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email nsmeyer@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
Statement of Issue.....	1
The hearing officer reasonably determined that Ebach’s chemical Intoxilyzer test was fairly administered and the twenty minute waiting period had been ascertained and correctly suspended Ebach’s driving privileges for driving or being in actual physical control of a vehicle while under the influence of alcohol in violation of N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01.....	1
Statement of Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	5
Proceedings on Appeal to District Court.....	11
Standard of Review	14
Law and Argument	16
I. The hearing officer reasonably determined that Ebach’s chemical Intoxilyzer test was fairly administered and the twenty minute waiting period had been ascertained	17
1. <u>The admissibility of the Test Record was established by compliance with N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05</u>	28
2. <u>Alternatively, if the Court finds that the Test Record was not admissible as a regularly kept record under N.D.C.C. 39-20-05, any foundational defect that may have occurred by premature admission of the Test Record was cured by Officer Holter’s testimony that he used his watch to ascertain the twenty minute waiting period had elapsed prior to the administration of the Intoxilyzer 8000 Test</u>	32
II. Ebach’s request for attorney’s fees and costs is untenable	35
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraphs(s)</u>
<u>Aggie Investments GP v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 470 N.W.2d 805 (N.D. 1991)	36
<u>Berger v. State Highway Comm’r</u> , 394 N.W.2d 678 (N.D. 1986)	17, 23, 24
<u>City of Fargo v. Erickson</u> , 1999 ND 145, 598 N.W.2d 787	33, 34
<u>Dittus v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 502 N.W.2d 100 (N.D. 1993)	29
<u>Dutton v. Workforce Safety & Ins.</u> , 2010 ND 99, 783 N.W.2d 278	35
<u>Filkowski v. Dir., N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 2015 ND 104, 862 N.W.2d 785	18, 19, 21
<u>Frank v. Dir., N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 2014 ND 158, 849 N.W.2d 248	19
<u>Frost v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 487 N.W.2d 6 (N.D. 1992)	28
<u>Harter v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 2005 ND 70, 694 N.W.2d 677	15
<u>Knoll v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 2002 ND 84, 644 N.W.2d 191	14
<u>Knudson v. Dir., N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 530 N.W.2d 313 (N.D. 1995)	27
<u>Lamplighter Lounge, Inc. v. State ex rel. Heitkamp</u> , 523 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1994)	36
<u>Mees v. N. D. Dep’t. of Transp.</u> , 2013 ND 36, 827 N.W.2d 345	21
<u>Peterson v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 518 N.W.2d 690 (N.D. 1994)	35

<u>Phipps v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2002 ND 112, 646 N.W.2d 704).....	15
<u>Pladson v. Hjelle,</u> 368 N.W.2d 508 (N.D. 1985)	17, 24
<u>R & D Amusement Corp. v. Christianson,</u> 392 N.W.2d 385 (N.D. 1986)	28
<u>Ringsaker v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 1999 ND 127, 596 N.W.2d 328.....	15
<u>Schlosser v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2009 ND 173, 775 N.W.2d 695.....	19
<u>Schock v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2012 ND 77, 815 N.W.2d 255.....	35
<u>Singha v. N.D. State Bd. of Med. Examiners,</u> 1998 ND 42, 574 N.W.2d 838.....	36
<u>State v. Fasteen,</u> 2007 ND 162, 740 N.W.2d 60.....	15
<u>State v. Puhr,</u> 316 N.W.2d 75 (1982).....	33, 34
<u>Tedford v. Workforce Safety & Ins.,</u> 2007 ND 142, 738 N.W.2d 29.....	35
<u>Thorsrud v. N. D. Dep't. of Transp.,</u> 2012 ND 136, 819 N.W.2d 483.....	21, 23
<u>Walton v. N.D. Dep't Human Serv.,</u> 552 N.W.2d 336 (N.D. 1996)	36
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-11.1.....	27
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21.1.....	36
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	14

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50.....	36
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50(1)	16, 35, 37
N.D.C.C. § 29-20-05(4)	30
N.D.C.C. ch. 39-20.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01	1, 3
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01	3
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.1	3
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04.1	3
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05.....	28, 32, 37
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(4)	29
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-06.....	11
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07	17
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07(5)	18
N.D.R.Crim.P. 52(a)	33
N.D.R.Ev. 902(10)	28
